• In May 2025, we extended the tenor of our Revolving Credit Facility (RCF) and Ancillary Bonding Facility (ABF) by 4 years to February 2030(1), increased the size
of the RCF to $980m and ABF to $215m and reduced their interest margin by 1.25%

• In May 2025, we issued USD1,400m and EUR850m of new Senior Secured Notes (SSN) due 2030 and used the proceeds to refinance our SSN and Senior
Unsecured Notes (SUN) due Apr 2027 and to pay a $553m dividend and repay $177m of preference shares

We now intend to amend and extend our TLB:

 We intend to extend the tenor of our TLB by 1 year and 9 months to May 2031

 We intend to amend some of the terms of our TLB to align them with the new RCF and SSN

The proposed transactions would be leverage neutral before transaction costs

1. Springing maturity against LB if not extended.

Sources of Funds Uses of Funds

USDm USDm

Existing TLB 2,814 Amended and extended TLB 2,814

Cash on Balance Sheet [●] Transaction Costs [●]

Total Sources of Funds 2,814 Total Uses of Funds 2,814

Mar-25 Actual Pro Forma to May-25 Refinancing Transaction Pro Forma to Proposed Transaction

USDm Amt. O/S Maturity
xLTM PF Adj

EBITDA
Adj. Amt. O/S Maturity

xLTM PF Adj
EBITDA

Adj. Amt. O/S Maturity
xLTM PF Adj

EBITDA

Cash & Cash Equivalents (383) n.a (0.3x) 22 (361) n.a (0.3x) [●] (361) n.a (0.3x)

£450m RCF/ABF due 2026 – Jun-26 – – – n.a – – – n.a –

$1,195m Extended RCF/ABF due 2030 – – – – – Feb-30 – – – Feb-30 –

EUR/USD TLB due 2029 2,814 Aug-29 2.5x – 2,814 n.a 2.5x (2,814) – n.a –

Amended and Extended EUR/USD TLB due 2031 – – – – – n.a – 2,814 2,814 May-31 2.5x

$565m 6.125% USD SSNs due 2026 565 Oct-26 0.5x (565) – – – – – – –

€450m 5.250% EUR SSNs due 2026 487 Oct-26 0.4x (487) – – – – – – –

$1,400m  7.000% USD SSNs due 2030 – – – 1,400 1,400 May-30 1.2x – 1,400 May-30 1.2x

€850m 5.375% EUR SSNs due 2030 – – – 920 920 May-30 0.8x – 920 May-30 0.8x

Total Senior Secured Net Debt 3,483 3.1x 1,290 4,773 4.3x – 4,773 4.3x

$450m 8.750% USD SUNs due 2027 450 Apr-27 0.4x (450) – – – – – – –

Other Borrowings 99 n.a 0.1x (22) 77 n.a 0.1x – 77 n.a 0.1x

Total Senior Net Debt 4,032 3.6x 818 4,850 4.3x – 4,850 4.3x

LTM Mar'25 Structuring EBITDA 1,123 1,123 1,123

Envisaged transaction

1. EUR facilities translated into USD at the spot FX on 31 Mar 2025 $0.92 per €1. 2. Subject to a springing maturity, whereby, if, by Dec-29, $500m (equivalent) in total SSNs (calculated based on the relevant currency exchange rate in effect on the Applicable Test Date and if
subject to a Currency Agreement, the amount denominated in Euro will be the amount of the principal payment required to be made under such Currency Agreement) or more of the May-2030 SSNs are outstanding, the TLB maturity will spring back to May-30. 3. Excludes $8m of